Visit Duluth agrees to maintain and make available for inspection all Requests and corresponding 
response documentation as required herein. 

4. ANNUAL ALLOCATION.  
 A. For Services satisfactorily performed pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise 
agreed to by the parties, the City shall allocate to Visit Duluth One Million, Five Hundred Thousand and 
no/100th Dollars ($1,500,000) from funds appropriated by the City Council from the tourism tax fund 
(the “Annual Allocation”); payable in twelve equal monthly installments from funds available in Fund 
0258, Agency 030, Object 5436-02. It is understood that the Annual Allocation is to be used for

[...]

collected by the City during the term of this Agreement will fall short of the Annual Allocation amount, 
the City reserves the right to adjust the Annual Allocation. The City will notify Visit Duluth in writing of 
such adjustment. 
 C. Visit Duluth agrees to allocate Seventy-Five Thousand dollars ($75,000) of the Annual 
Allocation provided for in Section 4A for the detailed and specific promotional and marketing plan 
supporting tourist and visitor activities, attractions and facilities in the St Louis River corridor, also 
known as the part of the City west of 14th Avenue West, and referenced in Section 2A.